Investor relations expenses increased to $130,737 (2009 - $28,028) mainly due to SBC expenses of
$77,164 during the current quarter compared to $3,642 in the comparative quarter of the prior year.
The additional increase of $29,187 was due to a combination of increase in personnel, increase in
investor relations-related travelling, an increase in mail-outs, printing and reproduction due to the
Company’s increased effort in fully informing the investment community during the Arrangement
process.

Other expense categories which reflected only moderate change period over period were charitable
donations of $5,413 (2009 - $2,108), regulatory expenses of $3,816 (2009 - $3,305) and travel
expenses of $5,625 (2008 - $16,128).

Other items amounted to an income of $18,201 compared to a loss of $1,516 in the same period of the
prior year.  The decreased loss in the current period resulted from a change in foreign exchange which
is the result of factors outside of the Company’s control.

Stock-based compensation

SBC charges for the three months ended August 31, 2010 of $756,202 (2009 - $3,642) were allocated
as follows:

27

Three months ended August 31, 2010

Before allocation

of SBC SBC

After Allocation

of SBC

Investor relations $  53,573 $  77,164 $  130,737
Consulting   16,226   249,495   265,721
Wages and benefits   63,780   411,538   475,318
Professional fees   22,736   18,005   40,741

  $  756,202

Three months ended August 31, 2009

Before allocation

of SBC SBC

After Allocation

of SBC

Investor relations $  24,386 $  3,642 $  28,028

Supplemental Information:

Comparison to Prior Quarterly Periods

Description August 31, 2010 May 31, 2010

Interest Income $  - $  -
Net loss for the period   (936,455)   (2,114,927)
Basic and diluted loss per common share   (0.03)   (0.07)

The following selected financial information is a summary of quarterly results taken from the
Company’s unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements:

Comparison to Selected Prior Quarterly Periods

Description August 31,

2010

May 31,

2010

February 28,

2010

November

30, 2009

August 31,

2009

Interest Income $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -